Cash and balances with Central Bank

Bonds and debt instruments

Equities and equity instruments
Derivative instruments

Loans and advances to financial institutions

Loans and advances to customers

The Group’s combined net foreign exchange balance as at 31 December 2024 was + 0.96% of the Group’s total capital base (31.12.2023: +1.00%).

See further information in Chapter 5 in the Group’s Pillar III Risk Report for 2024.

Currency risk is the risk of loss in financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Group

complies with Central Bank Rules No. 784/2018, on Foreign Exchange Balances. The Bank submits daily reports to the Central Bank on its foreign

exchange balance and the Group submits these reports on monthly basis.

Due to financial institutions and Central Bank

Derivative instruments and short positions

Cash and balances with Central Bank

Landsbankinn hf. Consolidated Financial Statements 2024 All amounts are in ISK million79

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

79. Sensitivity to currency risk

Currency (ISK million)

-5%

appreciation

+5%

depreciation

-5%

appreciation

+5%

depreciation

EUR (11) 11 139 (139)

GBP 23 (23) 26 (26)

USD 150 (150) (23) 23

NOK 16 (16) 14 (14)

SEK 8 (8) 5 (5)

Other (23) 23 (9) 9

Total 163 (163) 152 (152)

80. Foreign exchange rates used

As at 31

December

 2024

As at 31

December

 2023 % change

Average for

2024

Average for

2023

EUR/ISK 143.90 150.09 (4.1%) 148.97 148.85

GBP/ISK 174.08 173.21 0.5% 176.05 171.23

USD/ISK 138.91 135.88 2.2% 137.79 137.68

JPY/ISK 0.8844 0.9635 (8.2%) 0.9138 0.9816

CHF/ISK 153.36 161.49 (5.0%) 156.84 153.28

CAD/ISK 96.61 103.03 (6.2%) 100.74 102.14

DKK/ISK 19.298 20.135 (4.2%) 19.977 19.978

NOK/ISK 12.235 13.379 (8.6%) 12.820 13.113

SEK/ISK 12.577 13.487 (6.7%) 13.049 13.013

Sustainability risk

81. Sustainability risk

See further information in Chapter 8 in the Group’s Pillar III Risk Report for 2024.

The following table shows how other net operating income would have been affected by a 5% depreciation/appreciation of the ISK against each

foreign currency, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is applied to the Group’s overall position in foreign currency on-

balance sheet as disclosed in Note 78.

During the year, the Bank conducted a double materiality assessment of its operations, evaluating on the one hand its impact on the external